DT s A

e LG T T
Sl e T

S
i o TR T,

HoEE e

SPECIAL MEETING
AFTERNOON SESSION. ' ‘

!

5«10 o'olook
Counoil Oham%er,
Oity Hell

February iat, 1933,

| . A meeting of the 0ity Council was
held this &a&i At the above naméd hour theze were
present His Worship the ;ﬁéjr'or, Oheirmen; and
Aldermen Minshull, Stech, Donovan, Miller, Logen,
Adame, Shields, MoDonald, 0'Malley, O'Tools,
Getloy, Smeltzer and Doyle.
The meeting; was oalled speoclally

pursuant to the following notioe.

OFFIOE OITY OLERK
CITY,HALL.

Helifax, N. 8. January 28th, 1933.

G S ad P Bas Pt 0 S BB Sreh e Gt D G G W g B8 (g St By Sy B Eﬂqui re L]

Sirs-

You are requested to attend a special
meeting of the City Counocil at the Council Chamber,
Oity Hall on Wednesday, the lst day of Februay,
1933 at 5 otclook, P. k.

Report Finance Committee re long and short term loans.
Report Finanoe Committee re Household Tax.
Report Qommitteeon Works re leasing Abattolr, and
Laborers Wages Quinpool Road Improvement.

By order of the Mayor.

HO °. POWOll,
OITY OLERK.

LONG AND SHORT TERM DEBENTURES
Read report of the Finance Commitee

/

ye the purchase of long and short term debentures

of the City of Halifax.

~b61-




February lst, 1935,

Committee Room, City Hall,
January 3%0th, 1933,

ji To His Worship the Mayor,
] and Members of City Council.

Gentlemens—~

At a meeting of the Finance Committee,
held this day a joint offer was received from the
. Dominion Securities Corporation ILtd. and the Bank
of Nova Scotia, for the purchase of long and short
term debentures of the City of Halifax, as follows:

$184,000,00 Oity of Helifax 5% Debentures, dated
Oanuazry 2nd, 1933 at
99.35% of par and accrued
interest, maturing
January 2nd, 1943,

&

% $141,000.00 City of Halifax 5% Debentures, dated

I January 2nd, 1933 at

] 99.35% of par and accrued

1 atcrest, maturing
T - January 2nd, 1953,

1 $#9,600.00 City of Halifax 5% Serial Debentures,

& dated August 1lst,1932
at 100.50% of par and
accrued $nterest, maturing
in five equal annual
instalments.

$31,616,59 0ity of Halifax 5% Serial Debentures,
dated August lst,1l932
at 100.50% of par and
accrued 11t erest,
maturing in ten equal
annual. instalments.,

After consldderation ff the aforesaid
offers, your Committee hereby recommends their
acceptance by the Council.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
OHAIRMAN .

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Shields that the report of the Finance

Commit tee be adopted. Motion passed unanimouslys
62




February lst, 1933

The following resoiutionsg are submiiicd.

WHEREAE by Acts of the Province of
Nova Scotia passed in the year 1929, Chapher 68,
. the City of Hallfax was authorized to borrow & sum
b not exceeding $70,000.00 to defray the cost of
x extension to the City Home and the City has not
herxetofore borrowed under sald statutory authority
and it is now desirable to borrow the sum of §70,000,C0,

T P T PRI - RN ik
S ARTEEETESTERI L S TPERI NN o el

AND WHEREAS hy an Order of His
Honor the Lieutenant Governor of Nova Scotia in
Council dated the 20th dagy of Cotober, 1932 and mede
under the authority of Section 92) of the Halifax
Clty Charter for the purpose of purchasing a site
for a school building, the City of Halifax was
directed to issue the stock or debentures of that
City to an amount not exceeding $2,500.00,

AND WHEREAS by an Oxder of His Honox
the Lieutenant Governor of Nova Scotia Iin Council
dated the 30th day of August, A. D. 1932, and made
under the authority of Section 921 of the Halifax
City Charter for the purpose of purchasing
furniture for a school building, the City df .
Halifax was directed to lssue the etock or debentures
of that 0 ity to an amount not exceeding $2,500,00,

AND WHEREAS by an Order of His Honowm
the Lieutenant Governor of Nova Scotia in Council
dated the 26th day of May, A. D. 1932 and made
under the authority of Section 921 of the Halifax
City Charter, for the purpose of erecting an
addition to a school building, such addition
being an improvement off unusual or extraordinary
character, the City of HalifaxXx was directied to issue
the stock or debentures of that City to an amount
not exceeding $50,000,00,

AND WHEREAS by OChapter 72 of the
Acts of the Leglslature of Nova Scotla passed in
the year 1931, the City of Hallifax was authorized
to borrow a sum not exceeding $100,000.00 to defray
the expense of construciion of sewers and no money
has heretofore been borrowed under sald statutory
authority, and it is now desirable to borrow
the sum of $40,000,00.

AND WHEREAS by the saild Chapter 72
of the Acts of the Leglslature of Nova 8cotia
passed in the year 1931, the Olty of Hallfax wae
authorized to borrow a sum not exceedlng
$100,000,00 to defray the expense of construction
of sidewalks and no money has heretofore bem
borrowed under said statutory authority, and 1t
1s now desirable to borrow the sum of $70,000.00,

Lt 6 Fee




oy R R e

™ !
Fai

SOTUATY Lo

L]
I

.-'
; 235-
v

A

AND WHERDAS Ly Chaptoez &L of %he Achs
of the lLegislature 0f Fove Soctla massed in the
year TQ?uh the Gity of Ha' 10 was dvtuurﬁ 6 to
borrow a sum nok YPOLU.QL $1.00, 000,00 to defrey
the expense of construchion of psx anrﬂt deementa
and the City has herctofore worrowed $L0, 000,00
under the salid &tLuULo*" albhori ey ané 20 mone,

ahd it is now desirable to borrew the sum of
$7O,OOO°OOQ

<

AND WHEREAS by Chapter 77 of the,
Aots of the Legislature of Noga Scotia passed 1
the year 1914, "the City of Halifax wae auchorlaed
to borrow a sum not exceeding $5,000,00 in any one
year to defray the expense of St roet Widening,
and no money has heretofore been borrowed for
the civic years 1931-32 and 1932-33 under the sald
statutory authority; and whereas by Section 18 of
Chapter 57 of the Acts of the Legislature of Nova
Scotia passed in the year 1930, the City of Halifax
was authorlzed, 1f such sun hed not been borrowed
30 any civic year t0 horrow such unborrowed amouns

in the next suooeed*ng vear in addition to the sald

sum of $5,000,00 soaxthorized for such suooeedzng
year and uhat by virtue of these enactmente 1t is
now desirable o Borrow the sum of $10,000.00,

AND WHEREAS by Ohapter 7 of the Acts
of thé Legislature of Nova Scotia passed in the -
year 193%2; certain work was undertaken by the Cliy
of Hallfax as a relief work with Federal and
Provincial asgsistance, and no money had heretol Ote
been borrowed under sald statutory ambhorlty, B
1t is now desirabie to borrow the sum of §7, 600005
to defray the expense of improving and Widening
Quinpool Road, the sald work belng carried out
and perforned vnder said &7 LSy authority.

AND WHEREAS 1t 1s desirable that
approval be glven to the issuance of "Interim
Recelipt Oertificates!" 1ln respect to the sald
hereinbefore recited loans, and that the sald
Interim Recelpt Oeruifloaues be issued t0 elther
"Bearer" or "Order" as may be requested, whioch
sald Interim Recelpt Certificates shall be signed
by the Mayor, the City Treasueer and the Clity Clerk.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED; That
for the purposes aforesald the Oity of Halifax do
borrow on the oredlt of the City of Halifax at
large, the sum of $322,000,00 and do issue and
sell debentures and stook of the Oity of Halifax
therefor to the principal amount of $322,000.00
and thal the sald debentures and stock be isgsued
in conformity with the provisions of the Hallfax
Oity Consolidated Fund Act 1905, and form part of the
Oity of Halifax Qons oﬁidaqed Fund 1905, and that the
sald debenturee and siock be dated as of the first

el Gl




BURCE | B S i R YT REREE ST T i

February Let, 19%%

day of Januvary 19%%, be payﬁh"e LO years Irom the
fir st day of Ja LuaF" ?9:3 for %LSE,OOOUOO and ek}
vears from the fix day of January 1933 fon

$140,000,00 and bb ¢ interesh From tho Thtet day
of Januaxv 19735, ot the ratce of flve wercent per
annur, payab hall vearly on the flrat aays

of January and July in each year, wepresented DYy
interest coupons sitacned thereto, and that the
prinoipa1 and. interest of oeld dsbentures e
payable in lawful roney of the Doaminion of Ganada at
the office of the City Treasurer in the City of
Halifax, or at the principal ofifice of The Royad.
Bank of Canada in any of the Cities of Halifax,
St. John, Montreal oxr Toronto, Domvnion of Canada
in said lawful roney of the Dominion of Canad.a,

at the option of the holders

That the sald debentures and stock bhe
signed by the Mayor and Treasurer, be sealed with
the Corporate Seal of the City and be ccountersignes
by the Uity Clerk, That the coupons attathed %o
the sald debentures be signed by the W11b+en,
stamped, lithographed or enghaved signatures of
the Mayor andl Treasurer

Thalt the rionies so borrowed as

aforesal@ be applied in accordance with the provisions

of the Statubory authorities afferesald and for
the purposes aforementioned.

| That the City Treasurer be authoxizad
to issue "Interim Recelpt Jertd Lficates? in respect
to the mid hereinbefore recited loans, and that the
said Interim Receipt Certificabtes T ipsued to
either "Bearer® or "Order" as may be recuested
by the purchasers therecf which sald Tnterin
Receipt Certificates shall be signed by the Mayor,
the Oity Treasurer and the QlLty Clerk, and be
exchanged for the said definltive debentures and
stock when the same are engrampﬂ and ready for
delivery,

That the definltive debentures be
delivered at or as neaxr the 20th of March, 1933
ag 1p possible for the City of Halifax so to Ao

That exchange ¢f definitive @ebentures
for Interim Recelpt Cexilficates ‘take place at
Halifax as specified in cail for tenders.

Thaot +the Jlty of Halifax will not sharc
or be responsible for any oxpense which may be
incurred by the ﬂu*ohmcezs in connecilon with
1nvestigatﬁon by thea of the valldjuy of the issw
to the debentures and stock heretofore meniioned.

IV

e e imm es e A e ea wan e

[ P - ! - . .
S ERRR AR T L

T A T R M T el g S . et . e i . SR




February iset, 193%7

~

ol

Moved by Alderman Stech, secondad Dy |

Aldernan Shields and passed uvnaninouslyve

WHEREAS the Cilty of Halifoz has sold !
debentures and stock to the principal amcunt of ,
$322,000.00 dated lst January %9%3, aund payable |
in 10 years Sor the sum of $182,000.,00 and in 20 i
years for the sui of $1L40,000,00, which debentures
and stock were authorized Ho be issued by resolubion ;
of the City Council passed 1l&t day of February 1973,
pursuant to the Acts of the Legislature of the
Province of Nova Scotia therein mentioned, and ‘the
deficliency in the proceeds of the sale of saild
debentures and stock under the nominal wvalue theresi,
together with the cost of the preparation of sald
debentures and stock and advertising the sald thereof
and other expenses incidental to the issue and
sale thereof amounted %o the sum of $2,980,50,
and it is desirable and necessary to issue and
sell additional debentures and stock of the City of
Halifaxto the principal amount of $3,000.00 %o
realize the sald sum of $2,980.50.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESQLVED, That
for the purposes aforesald and pursuvant to the
authority contained in The Halifax City Consolidated
Fund Act 1905, and amncncuents thereto the Clty of
Halif ax do issue and sell debentures and stock of
the City of Halifax to the princlpel amount of
$3,000,00 and that the said debentures and stock be
dated as of the flrst day of January, 19%3% be
payable $2,000,00 in 10 years and $1.,000,00 in
20 years and bear interest from the kst day of
January 193%3%, at the rate of five percenft perx
aanur, payable half-yearly on the first cays ' 7
of January and July in each year, interest on the |
debentures represénted by interest couponse
attached thereto, and that the principal and interset
of sald debentures and stock be payabie in the
lawful nonep of the Dominion of Canada at the
office of the 0ity Treasurer in the Oity of Halifax
or at the principal office of The Royal Bank of,
Canada in any of the Citles of Halifax, 84. John,
Montreal oh Toronio at the option of the holder. |

That the sald debentures or stock be
signed by the Mayor and Treasurer, be sealed
with the Corporate Seal. of the 0ity, and be
countersigned by the City Clerk. That the coupoic
attached to the sald debentures be slgned by
the written, sftamped, lithographed or engraved
signatures of the Mayor and Treasurel.

That the rmonles s0 borxrowed as
aforesald, be applied in accordance with the provisionq
o the stapubtory authorities aforesaid #nd for the |

purposes aforementioned.,
~166.-




February lst, 1933

’

|
Moved by Aldeman &tech, seconded v !
' |
Alderman Shields and passed QNANLINORENY o

WARREAS by Cuapiter B3 of fTthe Acts o
the Legislature of Nova Scotia passed in the year
1932 the City of Halihx was auvitnocized to borrow
a sun not exceeding $9,000. to pay the cost of
repaires to the Hospital for Infectious Dissases
and installing a refrigerating plant therein, whe
rioney 80 borrowed to be repald with intereet in five
yeardy instalnents under which anthority no noney
has hitherto been borrowed, ant Lt is now desirabie
to borrowthe said sum of $9,600, for the
purpose aforesaid.

AND WHEREAS by the sald Chapter 53
of the Acts of the Leglselature of Nova Scovla
passed in the year 1932 the City of Halif ax was
wmuthorized to borrow a sum not exceeding $25,000,
to pay the cost of repalrs and reaswals to
streets, the noney so borrowed to be repald with
interest in ten yearly instalments, under whilch
authority no rnoney has hitherto been borrowed,
and it is now desirable to borrow the said sun
of $25,000. for the purpose aforesaid.

AND WHEREAS by the said Chapter 53
of the Actes of the Leglislature of Nova Ecotla
passed in the year 19%2, the 0lty of Halifax
wag authorized to borrow a sun not exceeding
$4,BOOn to pay the cost of putting wires underground
at the Airpost, the noney so borrowed to be repaid
with interest in ten yearly insbalments, under
which authoiity no money hashitherto been borrowed,
and it is now desirable, to borrow the swa of
$4, 316,59 for the purpose aforesald.

AND WHEREAS by an Ordexr of His
Honor “he Lieutenant Governor of Jova cotia
in Council dated 16%h June 1932, and made ugider
the authority of Sectlon 921 of the HMelifax Olty
Charter the Treasurer of the (ity of Halifax was
directed to issue the stock or debeniures on
that 0Lty to an amount not sxceeding $2,500.
to pay the cous of sanitery arrargements in the
Halifax Academy for which amount or any part
thereof, no gtofi or debentures have haretofore
been issued and it Ls now deeirable to lasus
debentures %o the amount of $2,300. for such puTEosts

¥OW THEREFCRE RBE 5T RESOLVED that
for the purposee aforesald wnd under the authority
of the above recited enactmenbts and Onder In
Qouncsil. the 0Lty of Halifax do lssue and
sell tho debentures of the 0i%y to the principal
apount of Forty One Thousand Two Hundred and slxieen
59/2.00 ($41,216,59) Dollars, thet such debsntuves

" e

l-d‘.-'rb /r‘ ]




ebruary ist, 197%3.

i

be issued in confornity with the provisions of the
Halif ax City Charter, be dated as of the fizet

day of August 1932, that thoese lessued in respect

to roney borrowed for the Hosgpital for Infectious
Diseases be repayable in five equal yearly
instalnents and those lssued in respect to rmoney
borrowed for rebalrs and renewals to streets, for
underground wiring at the Alrport, and for S”nlt&”J
‘arrangements at the Halifax Aoademy be repayable in
ten equal yearly instalments, that all such
debentures shall bear interest from the date therefore
at the rete of 5 percent pesr annum, payable
half-yearly on the first days of Februaw'and
August in each year, aush interest to be represented
hy ooupons attaohed to the sald debentures, and
that the principal and intereet shall be payable

in lawful nmoney of COanada at the Office of the
Treasurer of the City of Halifax or at the maln
office of The Royal Bank of Canada in the Oitiles

of Montreal, Toronto, Winnipeg or Vancouver at the
option of the holder°

That the sald debentures shall be
plgned by the lMayor and Treasurer of the CQity of
Halif ax, and countersigned by the Clerk of that
Olty, and sealed wlith the corporate seal of the
Oity, and that the coupons aitached to the
debentures shnll be slgned with the written, .
stonped,lithographed, or engraged signature of
the Mayor and Treasurer.

That the noney so borrowed shall be
applied in accordance with the respective
enaotments above recited and for the respective
purposes therein mentioned.

That the City of Halifax will not
shere or be responsible for any expense which
may he inourred by the purchasers in connection

wtth investigation by them of the validity of the
1ssue of the debentures heretofore nentioned.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by

Aldernmen Shields and passed unanlmously.

v HOUSEHOLD TAXES

Read report of the Flnance Committee

acovering list of unpald household taxes.
L6




February lst, 1933.

Committee Room, City Hall,
January 16th, 1933.

To His W orship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Councib.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Committee on Finance
held this day, your committee had under consideration
8 1list of unpaild household taxes submitted by the
City Collector amounting to $586.52 which cover
sixteen different properties.

In view of the fact that there are
afflidavite to each one of the various amounts, your
commlttee recommend that the Oity Collector be given
authority to write off the said amount of §586.52.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
OHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman O'Malley that the report of the Finance

Oommittee be adopted. Motion passed.

éizg.éémn7. Y, vV ABATTOIR LEASE
Deardon Wl G 4 Read report of the Oomtid tted. on Works

ahd Oity Englneer re leasing AbEt oLz, |
| " FPebruary 1st, 19%3,
The ¢ ity Oouncil.

Gentlemen$-

Attached heretd is a repost of the.
01ty Engineer on an offer from Messis: Marden
Wild of Oanada Limited for a lease of the Olty
Abattoir, at a rental of $500.00 a year:

; The Committee recdmmend that the
" report of the Oity Englneer be adopted, the lease
t0 oontain such provisions as may be approved by

the Committee. |

~A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

-U690




zebruary lst, 1933,

e Lol

Jamery zbith, 1973,
His Worshlp the Mayor.

Blrs-

I am attaching an offer from he Mardean
Wild of Oanada Limited, for a lemse of the Oity
“Abattoir. The remtal proposed is wBOOoOO per annum,
payable yearly in advance, the lease to be for a # Fhve
year period, the Company %o take the premises Ln
their present condition and make much repairs and
alterations as may be neocessary for its requir ements,
thése to beoome the property of the City at the
termination of the leases The industry proposed ig
the manufacturé of fat liouors and oils for tanning
leather. Though not stated in the létter, I
understand at the start the industry wil* requlxre
the permanent services of about BIX Or seven men.

Thi.s buildin% was Lot in Maroh 1926
to a tenant for manufacturing fish meal, and the
lease was gbandoned in September 1930, tne

tenant owing the Olty a considerable sum for
rental which we have been unable sc far to collect
Previous t0 this it had been vacant and has veen
vacant, since 1930, In my opinion it 1ls far better
that tﬁe bulldlng should be occupied rather than
remain vacant and be sudbject to the deterioration
whioch always follows non-occupancy of a hulldlng.
While the amount of rental p*opos»d is not large
considering the cost of the buxld ng, vet i%

would appear better that the offer should 7e
accepted rather than that the building gshould
remain idle.

Studies have been made with a view
to utilizing this bullding as an Incinerabor but
it 18 not likely to be needed o Shis purpoee
in the very near futures I do not know of any
other CLity purpose that it could be put to.

It 1s recommended that the offer be accepted.
Respeotfully submitted,

He Wa JOhnBton
CITY LNGINEERa

Moved by Alderman Mlller, seconded by
Alderman Shields thatthe reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

W70




S DRSSy i gl Aty L
L et R R e e S 3 A S e i
A LR K

- N L IR SPPT R, ) Y TP N A D Worgep, rreccresle o g e v b sane berrs i."'," v - L e ey

February lst, 1933,

/

QUINPOOL ROAD TMPROVEMENT -- WAGES

Read report of the Ccmmiﬁtee on Worke
re Quinpool Road Improvement as follows.
January 3%0th, 1.93%3.
The City Council.

Gentlemen: -

The followlng resolution was passed at
a meeting of the Committee on Works on January

2bth, 1933%:-

WHEREAS certain workmen employed on
the work of improvement on Quinpool Road which
was undertaken as a relief measure, did not
receive frok the contractor the wages due them:

AND WHEREAS the Dominion Government
and the Provinclal Government contributed one~half
the cost of the sald work between them at the
rate of one-~quarter of the cost eachi

AND WHEREAS the representative of the
two governments in the matter of unemployment
relief, has insisted that as the money was granted
by the government as an unerployment relief
measure that the wages of the ren should be palds

AND WHEREAS the said unpald wages have
been adjusted as followss

Abraharm and Reese $all 96

Pat Campbell 116,00
D Abraham 49050

W. Elms 449.50
¥ilton Hubley 22075
Meking a total 0fcceess $ LH8L.71
AND WHEREAS the Inspecting Provinclal,
Engineer has agreed by letters dated January llth
and January 24th that if the Olty will settle
the above claims, amounting in the aggregate
to $1,481.71 and submit them in the usual way,

the Deputy Treasurer will give the City a cheque
for one—quarter of the amount and the mccounts

will be submitted to Ottawa and the City will

recelve a cheque for thelr proportion in the
usual manners

- AND WHEREAS as far as can be
asceptained there are no further outstanding clalms
for wages:

=l 7]




F R

O U Do AR S

February 1lst, 1933

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that
the Oonmittee on Worke recommend té the Oity
Council that the Olty pay one half of the daime
et out herein on the understanding that the
Provinclal and Dominion Governments will pay the
other half, and that the sum reqhired, namely,
$740.86, be included in the amount to be borrowed
to pay for the City!s share of hhe work on the
Quinpool Road Improverment.

-~ Ao AudleﬁbThom son
UAYOR AND OHAINMMAN

. Neved by Addercan Mdler, weobndud
by Aideinan.noyle that the repord be &dop%é&n
Motion pumsedi

/  EESIDENTIAL DISTRIOT

His Worship the Mayor requests thé
unanikous consent of Oouncil to permit Aldeman
Doyle to submit a petition in acocordance with
Bection 8154 of the 0ity Charter dealing with
resldentall distriots.

Alderman Doyle submits herewlth
petitions from owners of ﬁroperties fronting on
various streets in the area between Windsor Street,
Oxford Street, North Street and Almon Street
agking that they be oreated into residentinl
districts, and would move that in accordance with
Seotion 81l5A of the Oity Charter they be referred
to the Comuittes on Works for report.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Aldernian O'Toole that the petitidns as submitted
be referred to the Oommittee on Works for thelr
conslderation and report to Council. Motion pasecd.

=472




RN I S g L e R x ke ; & g
z,v7;ﬁ;ﬂ_~:§:\-ﬁ%~q?%%.( 5 ¥ e I s

W A P

veid

- e

February lst, 1933,

5.43 P.lL. |
Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded

by Alderman Stech that this meeting do now adjourn.

Motlon passed. Meeting adjourned.

LIST OF HEADLINES.

Long and Short Term Debentures . 461,
Household Taxes L6d
Abattolr Lease 469
Quinpool Roed Inprovenent - Wages ﬁ;%

Residential Distriot

A. Audley Thonpson,
MAYOR.

H. C. Powell,
OITY CLERK.

473-




IS S S ey e g g SR e

w0

i
g
i
k.
19
[
4

5
I
fo
thrx
;}1"
A
L
1,
;;tf”
K
i
i
2
g
i
3

EVENING SESSIONX

Council Oham
City Hall,
February 16th, 1.933.

s.io ofolcok%
ar,

A meeting of the City Council was
held this day. At the above named hour there'w;re
present His Worship the Mayor,Chairman; and Aldexrmen
Mitohell, Stech,Daley, Donovan, Miller, Logan,
Oonn, Adams, Shields, Golden; McDonald, O‘Malley,
O'Toole, Getley, Smeltzer, Probert and Doyle.

The meeting was called to oonslder
8 motion from the Finance and Police Committees
recommending the superannuation of the Chief of
Police, W. E. Palmer and the nomination and
appointment of hls successor and to proceed with
business standing over and the transaction of
other business,

The following named papers were
submltted.

J GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Flnance Committee

reoommendihg for payment accounts amounting to

$5,315.20.

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
February 1Hth, 1933

To His W orshlp the Mayor
and Members of City Oounoilo

Gentlemens =

At 8 meeting of the Committee on
Finanoe held this day, the attached list of accounts

chargeable to various services amountlng to
$5,315.20 was passed as correct and recommended to

~the City Council for payment.

Respeotfu;ly submitted,
H» J. S8tech,
OHAIRMAN ,
L 7Y




Hianae

L e U R R e e o e

S

1 T‘ .

.....
i 4

February 16th, 1933,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Aldermen Oonn that the ieportfﬁéladopted and
pooounts palds Motdlon pessed.

\/ WORKS DEPARTMENT ACOOUNTS
Read report of the Oommittee on Works

recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$10,808.03,

February 15th, 1933.
The 0Olty Oounocil.

Gentlemens~

Co At a meeting of the Committee on Works
on the 15th instant, Accounts amounting to
%10,808.03 ohargeabie as follows, were approved
and recommended to Council for payment:—

Works Dept. Oapital $819.15
Appropriations 7261.37 $8080.52

Water Depts Oonstruction 1985.03

Meintenance - 4o, 4g 272751
~LRes $1080%, 03

P

Mdved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Aldermen Miller that the report be adopted
and acoounts pald., Motlon passed.
/ 0LTY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Olty Health Board

reoommending for payment accounts amounting to

$2,541.35.
February 15th, 1933.

His Worship'the Mayor,
end Members 0ity Council.

Gehtlemen!— |

At a meeting of the Clty Health Boaxd
held on Tuesday, February l4th, the following
named accounts amounting to §$2,541.35 were passed
and recommended to the 0ity Council for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

W, D. Forrest,
CHAIRUAN.
ol 7 e

|
;
i

T S —— e g



February 16th, 1933.

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, seconded
by Alderman Miller that the report be adopted and
accounts pald. Motion passed.

/!  FIRE DEPARTMENT AGGOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on

Firewards recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $13,585.90 chargeable to the Fire Department
and $555 47 chargeable to the Fire Alarm Maintenance.
February 7th, 1933.

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlemens =~

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day, the attached accounts
amounting to 13,585, 90 for the Fire Department
and $555.47 for %he Fire Alarm Department were
consldered.

Your ocommlittee recommend that these
accounts be passed for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
HHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman Golden that the report be adopted and
accounts pald. Motion passed.

/ CITY PRISON AGGOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison

Committee recommending for payment accounts

amounting to $1, 341455

Clty Prison
Halifax, §. S.
February 10th,1933.

To His Worship the Meyor,
and Members of City n.unoila

vl 76




S—

”i‘.
iy
SABN
.
"z i
(3
{1

EEo e
ST

. payment.,

February 16th, 1933,

Gentlenmen:~

At 8 meeting of the COity Prison
Committee held this day, the attached list of
accounts amounting to $i 341.55 wae passed as
correct and recommended %o the City Counoil for

The report of Governoxr Grant for the
month of Januvary 1933 is also attached hereto.

Respectfully subnmlitted,

J. A. O'Malley,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman O'Malley, seconded by
Alderman Probert that the report be adopted and

accounts pald. Motion passed.

J/ GARDENS, PARKS AND COMMONS ACCOUNTS
| Read report of the Committee on

Gardens,Parks end Commons recommending for payment
acoounts. ohargeable to the Public Gardens amounting
to $608.82 and to Fleming Park $108.32.

Oommittee Room, Olty Hall,
February 1lth, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Counocil.

Gentlemens=—

At a meeting of the Committee on
Gardens,Parke and Oommons held this day, the
attaoched list of accounts amounting to $608.82
ohargeable to the Public Gardens and $108,32
ohargeable to Fleming Park was consldered, passed
as oorrect, and recommended to the Olty COounocill

:or payment , |
| Respectfully submltted,

J. He Oonn,
CHAIRMAN,"

Moved by Aldeman Conn,seconded by -
Alderman Miller that the report be adopted and

accounts paild. Motlion passed.

Ik




SR e
T P e A TR ey

e

Ry

AT Y s :

.....
e i+

February 16th, 1933.

/ QITY HOME AND T.B.HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Chgritles Committes
recommending for payment accounts chargeable to the
Oity Home amounting to $6,977.28 and to the
T. B. Hospital $2,631.64,

Halifax Ne Se .
Febe 14th, 1933,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncilo

Gentlemens~
The Charitlies Committee met this day
and beg to submit the following report.

MEMBERS PRESENT:~ The Ohairman,;;
Aldermen Probert, Logan. and O'Malley.

CCOUNTS JANUARY 193 ‘AMOUNT 6,
o Oity Home aooounté fdr the month of

" January 1933 amounting to $ y 97728 are

reoommended for payment,

TUBEROULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS JANUARY 1933
AMOUNT 631 .64

Tuberculosls Hospital aocounts for
the month of January 1933 amounting to $2,63L1.64
are recommended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

A. H. Minshull,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman O'Malley,ssconded.
by Alderman Probert that the repoxt be adopt ed
and acoounts pald. Motlon passed.
/ LIBRARY COMMITTEE ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Library Committee

recommending for payment accounts amountlng

to $u560920
February llth, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Clty Oouncil.

Gentlemen:- ~h78~

e =




February 16th, 1933,

The Library Committee bedgs to submit the
following accounts for payment. -

City of Halifax Selaries $250.82
T.C.Allen & Co. Books 3.65
London Rubber Stanp ~

Company . Ledger dater & pad 2,00
The Book Room Books 36.05
R, W. Wright Stationery, eto. 3,65
MeacLean Pub. Co. Subscription , %000
O.D.Cazenove & Son Mag. subscriptions 155,00

London Rubber Stamp

Oompany Rubber stamps “nr%fzs
$ 5 92'

Respeotfully submitted,

A Ho Minshull,
CHAIRMAN !

Moved by Aldermen MoDoneld, .second ed by

'Alderman Gcﬂdm that the report be adopted. and

..’L p

aooounta paid. Motion passedo
RS pouom DEPARTMENT: .

| Read report of thé Rolice, Oomm;ttee
Ve 0

\0OOUNTS

reoommending for payment accounts. amounting to

$9, 308,88,

~Halifax,” Ni 8.
Feby 1lth,.1933.

Hy sWorshlp the Mayor
and Members of Clty Oounoilo

Gentlemen:~

.. At a meeting of the Police Committee held
this day, the following accounts amounting to
$9, 308, 88 submitted by the Chief of Police were
examined, found correct and recommended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,

A, Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Aldermen (onn, seconded by
Alderman Golden that the report be adopted and

accounts pald. Motlon passed,
~l79~




February 16th, 1933,

/ LEGISLATION

Read report of the Committee on Wofks
submitting draft legislation approved by their |
committee and recormmended to the City Council foi
adoption.

Referred to the Laws and Privileges
Oommittee-w ) | g

/ SWAINE STREET, SEWER AND WATER

Read report of the Committee on Works

‘and Oity Engineer re sewer and'wéférggSmaine.Street;

o/

\H@QﬂWorship the Mayor.

N
v [

! " o h | o "“ ‘ /.} i“v!"'-
FébruarY;l5ths_19j3‘m”

~

Siriu

| ) 1 bég to report on the. application of
Av Tv Onlnen for the extension of the sewer op - - -
Swalne Street, that there are seven houses on

this street. There is also a oconsiderable emount

of weater flowlng from the slope to the eastward

of the street, which accumulates on the street.

The estimates cost of constructing
e sewer on thls pyreet from Chebucto Road to Berlin
Street 1s $3300.00 and the estimated sewerage
rates $2,800,

. The estimated cost of extending the
water, 1f lald in the same trench as the sewer
is $1,940.00,

It is recommended that the sewer and
water be extended, provided the owners will sign
s bond to pay s water rate of $16.60, which 1s
reconmended to be fixed as a speclal rate for
this extension, for each of the seven houage.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

~L8 0w




February 16th, 1933.
Feb. 15th, 1933,

The City Council.

Gentleken: —

Attached hereto is a report from the
City Engineer on the application of Mr. A. T. Oalnen
for the extension of the sewer on Swaine Street.
The ocoumittee on Works recommend thab said report
be adopted and that the sewer and water be extended
provided the owners sign a bond to pay the
water rates of $16.60 per year for each of the
seven houses,

A. Audley Thorpson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRIIAN.

Moved by Aldernan Miller, seconded by
Alderman Doyle that the reports be adopted.
Motion passed.

/' REPAIRS, STEAM ROLLER

Read report of the Commlittee on Works
and City Engineer covering tenders for repalrs to
number one, steam roller.

February 8th, 1933,

His Worshlp the Mayor.
Siri=

Our two Stearm Rollers require sone

repalrs and new fire box. Tenders for this work
were received as follows:~-

0. 1 Roller No.2 Roller

Smmippprond

Helifax Shipyards $1825,00 $1825.00
Purdy Bros. 950.00 900,00
T. Hogan & Co. 527 .00 09,00
Herbor Boiler Works B15, 6L 80,00

The Harbor Boiler Works, so far as [
can learn, is a firm just started, composed & two
local boiler mekers., Thelr price is the lowest
for eaoh of the boilers, but in view of our not
having had any experience with them, I an
recomiending that the ocontract for No. 1 Roller be
awarded to T. Hogen & Company who are about $11.00
higher, and that the Harbor Boller Works be y
awarded the contract for No. 2 Roller,

Respectfully submitted,

H. We Johnston,
0ITY ENGINEER.
Lt @ Lo
e




Februnry 16th, 1933,
Fedy 11thy 1933

s
) \
)

The City Council.

Gentlemen : .~

Attached heretd is a report of the
City Engineer on tenders for repalrs to stedn rdllers.

The ocoumittee on Works recommend thnt
the tender of T. Hogan & Co,Ltd §527.00 fox
repalrs to No., L.Robdler Ye acocépted.

A. Audlpy Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

Yoved by Alderman Mitchell, sesonded
by Adderman Doyle that the reports be adopted and
that the tender of T. Hogan & Oo,Ltd, for §527.00
for repalrs to number one, steanm roller be

accepted. Motlon passed.

/ PAVING ASSESSMENT

Read report of the Committee on
Works and Clty Engineer re paving assessment
Gottingen and Drafton Btreets.
January 24th, 1933.
His Worship the Mayor.
Sir:-

The Paving Assessment Llsts and Plans
for paving lald in 1932 have been completed,

It will be recalled that after work
wes stexted on Gottingen Street, the City authorlzed
the payment of an additional sum amounting to
$5,800.00 to the contractor, provided that hand
1aﬁor be substituted for machines to complete the
exoavation and grading on Gottingen Street and
Grafton Street.

In my opinion the owvmers of properties

on these two streets should not be called upon to

pay helf the coet of this addltional work, and 1t

is very doubtful whether an assesement for their
share could be maintained if they refused to pay it
Neither is it thought that this amount should be

peid from paeving capital account. The extra work
and ocost was sole&gain the nature of relief work




February,16th, 1933.

and should be pald for from relief funds. The
amount has not been included in the assessment
wade againset the properties.

The City Solicltor advises thet
under the law the property owners shoulc b8 assessed.
In view of this and in order to defifiitely settle
the question, it 4s recoririshded that legislatbon
be obtalned ratifyin% the assessrent lists and
plane for t he two streets mentioned without the

%noor oration in the assessment of this amount of .
%5’ 80 OOOO

I would also report that no part of
the ocost of paving the tramway track allowance whioh,
under agreement made last year, was to be paid
for by the City, has been oharged asgainst the
abutting proper%iee, a8 when the agreerént passed
the City Councll it was understood that the City
wes to bear the whole cost of this paving.

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

January 30th, 1933.
The Oity Councll.
Gentlemens =
The Obmnittee on Works recommend for
adoption the attached report of the City Engineer
with reference to paving assessrment on Gottingen
and Grafton Streets.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIMAN.

‘Moved by Alderman Mitohell, seconded
by Alderman Doyle that the reports be adopted.
Motion paessed.

J(§UPEEANNUATION, BRUCE KINSMAN

Read report of the Finance Committee
and O0ity Engineer submitting epplication of lNr.
Bruce Kinsman for superannuation together with

report of the Oity Treasurer.
483




February 16th, 1933

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 15th, 1933.

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlement~

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finanoe held this day, your committee had under
oonsideration a report from the Committee on Works
and Oity Engineer covering resignation of Bruoce
Kinsman, one of t he 0ity drivers. Under Section
153 of the Oity Oharter Mr. Kinsman would be
entitled to recelve an annueal allowance equel to
30/50 of the amerage of his yearly salary for the
past three years, lmmediately preceding his
retirement. The report of the City Treasurer is
herewlth attaohed showing that Mr. Kinsman would
be entitled to receive $782.50.

Your committee recommend that Mr.
Kinsman be retired on superannuation, and that he
be pald t he sum of §$782.50 per annum for the
remaindexr of his 19fe.

Respeoctfully submltted,

He Jo SteCh,
OHAIRMAN,

January 19th, 1933.
His Worship the Mayor. |

8irte-

: I beg to report on the resignation,
- coopy of which is attached, from Mr. Bruce Kinsman,
- "one of the Oiyy drivers, in which he asks for
superannuation on his retirement, that hé has
been continuously in the employ of the Olty for
over thirty years and he is over slxty years of
ege and has paid into the Superannuation Fund
gince it was started.

5. . Under Section 153 Qf the City

Oharter he 1s entitled to receive. ap annual
allowenoe équal to thirty fiftieths 630/50%

of the awerafe of his yearly ealarigs for the

three years immediately preceding his retirement,

The averagé of his yearly salarles for the pest three
yours immedietely preceding his retirement

hes been §1 20u~17 and under this Seotion he |
would be en% tled to an annuel allowance of $782.50.

~lh e




/

]

February l6th,'1933.

In another letter dated January 16th,

‘Mr, Kineman asks that he be granted sufficient to

bring his allowance up to $1,000, a year. This is
8 métter of polioy for the CouncAl to-decide.
Under the Charter he 4e entitled to demend apd. *-
receive the amount of $782,50, LR

Respectfully submitted,

He Wo JOhnSt On'
OITY ENGINEER,

January 2Bth, 1933.

The Ohalrman
Finanoce Oemmittee,
OITY HALL.

Dear Slri=- -
I beg to advise that Mr, Bruce
Kinsman has been in the employ of the City for over
thirty years, and is past the age of sixty years,
and under Seotion 153 of the 0ity Charter is
entitled to superannuation. His average salary

for the last three years is $1,304.17 and he is
entitled to 30/50ths of this sum which is

$782.50 per annum,

Yours faithfully,

Re V. Dinmock
OITY TREASURER.-

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman Q'Malley that the report be adopted and
that Mr. Kinsman be retired on superannuation and
thet he be pald the sum of §782.50 per annum for
the remainder of his 18fe. Motion passed.

/  REFUND, SUPERANNUATION OONTRIBUTIONS, LATE
CAPTAIN ERNEST GRAVES,

Read report of the Finance and
Firewards oommittees together with report of the
0Lty Treasurer covering refund of the centributions
made to the superannuation fund by the late

Oaptain Ernest Graves.

Lig5-




P A WS ——————

February 16th, 1933.

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 15th, 1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of City Council.

Gent lemeni=

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finence held this day, your cormittee had under
consideration reports from the committee on
Firewards and the City Treasurer oov€rln§ refund
of ocontributions gaid bg the late Oapt. Ernsest ©\
Graves emounting to {866\ 754 .

Your odutittee recommend that the
trustses of the 8\\5 ratinuation Fund be authorized
to pay the sun of $866.,75 to the widow of the late
Oapt. Grapes.

Respectfully submitted,

Ho Jo Stech,
CHAIRMAN.

February &th, 1933,

To the Trusteea of the
Férgmgng' Superannuation Fund,

Dear Sirsi-

At a neeting of the Committee on
Firewerds held yesterday, the following Resolution
wes passed: |

"Moved by Alderman Golden,seconded by
Alderman Doyle that the recommendation of the Chief
be sent to the Trustees of the Superannuation Fund
for their immedliate action that thls matter will
corie to the O0ity Council at thelr Febbuary l6th
neeting! . Motion pessed.

Ohief'e reconmendation:

Under Section 870 of the City Hharter
I would recormend that the amount contributed to
the Superannuation Fund by Captain Ernest 8. Graves
be pajd to his widow and that notification of the
wishen of the Board of Firewards be forwarded to
the Trugtees of the Superannuation Fund.

Yours very truly,

K. M. Condon,
Secretary, Board Firewards.

~4g6-




February 16th, 1933,
February 8th, 1933.

The Chalrman
Finance Oommittee,
QITY HALL.,

Dear Sirgw
We have to inform you that Ernest S.
Graves departed this life on 30th January 1933.

- He had ocontributed to the .
Superannuation Fund the sum of Eight Hundred Sixty
; gix and 75/100 Dollars ($}866.75) and under Section
? 870 of the Oity Charter his widow Gertrude Graves
18 entitled to a refund of same without interest.

Yours falthfully,

R. V. DImock,
CITY TREASURER,

T

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by
Alderman OtMalley that the report be adopted and
that the widow of the late Oaptaln Ernest 8. Graves
§ be paid the sum of $&66.75 as provided for by
; Seotion 870 of the Clty Charter. Motlon passed.
%  8.40 otclook,
gi Alderman Minshull arrives and takes
€  his seat in COouncil.
1 / RESIGNATION, W. E. Palmer,CHIEF OF POLICE
Read report of the Police and

Finance Commlttees subnltting resignation of

8 W. E. Palmer as Ohlef of Police in and for the

1 ity of Halifax, together with report of the Oity
§£ a/@mpyJ Treasurer stating that Mr. Palmer would be

h? {7/buuwwuw/ entitled to receive the sum of $2,142,85 per annum
ff O?%U as superannuatlons . .

| M ~He7-

R T e RN
A T



S ——————

e, =g ARSI )
TR AT Va2, .. Kt
' oA e e T TR Dl ol R W

February 16th, 1933,

February 16th, 1933,

His Worship the Mayorz,
and Polioe Oommittees

T N O P, o T

Gentbemen:—

As you are aware, I have not been
enjoying the best of health durin the past few
monthey; and in view of the fact that I have been a
member of the Police Force of the City of Haelifax

: einoe April 2Uth, 1900, I am herewith. tendering uy
| resignation as Chief of Police of the Oity of .
% Helifex, to be effective this dates and I'am .
i reapeotfully asking that from the date on whioh ny
S resignation becones effective, I receive from the

RN MG DA, U ey LR 7 e 4

} City of Helifax the auperannuation to which I am

| | entitled under the provisione of the Oity Charter.
f of the Oity of Halifax in respect to the Police .
| Superannuation Fund,

Yours respectfully,

1 “w. & Palmer;
% cam OF ?gficﬁ*

" Hadifex, Iy 8,
- Feb, i 6th, 1933.

8 Worship the Uayor, ' o
and Olsy OounolL y poe i

] Gentlement=
% At a meeting of the Police Oommittes

K held this date, the Conmlttee had under considerdtion
b | the resignation of Willlian E. Palmer as Chief

4 of Police of the Clty of Halifax, effective this date,

' Your oommittee-xecommend that the
following resolution be approvedo

WHEREAS at a meeting of the Police

Oommittee held this day, the resignation of
Williem E. Palmer, Esq.,as Ohief of Police of the
0Lty of Halifax wae received to0 becomne effect*ve

trom this date;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that thils
Committee recommend to the City Oouncil’ that the
seid resignation of W. E. Plamer, as Chlef of
Polioce of the Oity of Hellfax be accepted;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a ocopy
of this resolution be forwarded to the Committee
on Finence of the Oity of Halifax for thelnr
congideration and recommendation,

Dated at Halifax, N« S. this 16th

day of February, A.D.1933.
Respectfully submltted,

A. Audley Thompson,
MA¥DR AND OHAIRMAN .

uunsguo i i




T W DTS s £ ety

February 16th, 1933.
Feb. 16%th, 1933,

His Worship the layor,
CITY HALL,

Re: W E. PALUER

Your Worshipi-

I bég to advise that Chief of Police
W. E. Plamer was appointed to the service in
April 1900.

He has contributed to the
Superannuation Fund since that date. His present
salary 1s at the rate of $3,000. per annum,

If he 1s now retired under Section
270 of the City Charter, he would be entitled to
25/35ths of his present salary of {$3,000. per
annum, which is {}2,142.85 per annum.

Respectfully submitted,

Re V. Dimock,
CITY TREASURER.

Moved by Alderman Conn, secondéd by
Aldermen Golden that the report of the Police
Committee be adopted and that the resignation of
W. E. Plemer to take effect thi§n¥§ﬁh day of
February be édoeﬁtéd: ﬁqﬁioﬂ bdésé&j

Read resobutioh subntitéd b the
Finance Committee regarding resignation and

superannuation of W. E. Palmer.

WHEREAS at a neeting of the Committee
on Finance held this day, the resignation of
W. E. Palmer, Esq., Chief of Rolice of the Oity
of Halif ax was received, the same to become
effective from this date;

‘ AND WHEREAS by the certificate of
the 0ity Treasurer, dated the 16th day February
1933, it appears that under Section 270 of the
Halifax 0Lty Charter, the superannuation %o which
the sald W. E. Palmer is entitled, being 25/%5ths
of the salary be is now receiving, amounts to
the sum of $2,142.85 annually;

~4gg-




""""

February 16th, 1933,

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that this
conulttee recommend to the Oity Council that the
sald resignation of W. E. Palmer as Chief of
Police of the Olty of Halifax be accepted;

_ AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the
sald W. E. Paluer, Esq., be paid a sum equal to
25/35 of the salaxy he is recelving at thid date
as & pension, as provided by Section 270 of the
Halifax Oity Oharter.

Moved by Aldemian Daley, seconded by
Aldermen Doyle that the resolution as submitted
be adopted. Motion passed. S
v ARROINTUENT, OHIEF OF POLIQE
Read report ofw;hé ébiiée Corriittee

recommending Deputy Chief Judson J. Conrad for th%
appointment to the position of Chlef of Police
for the 0ity of Halifex at a salary of {$2,800,00
per annun,

February 1llth, 1933.

His Worship the llayor,
and Oity Oouncil.

Gehtlement- ~

At a nmeeting of the Pollce Cormlttes
held this date, the ocommittee had under consideration
the appointmen% of a successor to W. E, Palmer,
retired on superannuation by a previous resolution,

Your comrmittee reconrmend that Judson
Je. Conrad at present Deputy Chief of Police, he
promoted to the position of Chief of Police of
the 0ity of Halifax at a salary of $2,800.00
per annug, this belng the minimum salary set out
in the soﬁedule of salaries adopted by the Clty
Qouncil on the 17th day of April 1930.

Respectfully submltted,

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRUAN.,

=190




N e 0 - SN L N £

B ’11:35"'““:5% i e
TN

February 16th, 1933,

Moved by Aldernan: Cohn, seconded by
Alderman Gold-en-‘tﬁiﬁf&ié"&‘i&epoi{ be adopted and
that Ju&séﬁ?J%:Gopﬁﬁdsbefappointed to the poakbiop,
of Chiéfﬁdfif61i037fdr the City of Halifax at & “
salary of $2,800.00 per ennum. Motion passeds

MOved’in amendrient by Alderman
DaYey,- seconded by Alderman Shields that the
appointment of a Ohtef of Police be deferred until
the next meeting of this Council. Amendment put
and loet, 2 voting for the same and 16 against
it as follows.

FOR T UENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen Daley Aldermen Mitchell
Shields Minshull
Stech
Donovan
Millerx
Adans
Conn
Logan
Golden
McDonald
O'Toole
Getley
OtMalley
... Probert

PR - ‘4gm$dltzer
oy.Le

The Oity Olerk wes thelinstructgd t0
read the report of the Pollice Cormlittee once more.
The original motion was then pwi
and passed unanimously.
| Hie Worship the Mayor t hen declaprad
Judson J. Oonrad duly eppointed to the position

of Chief of Police, in and for the City of Hallfax,
~ll91—




B T Y
PR B T L] v, . . [ #Ti (2 ] T T SR I Vi ‘1.»‘ By

February 16th, 1933,

/

SCOTIA CONSTRUCTION 0O~ LABQURERS WAGES

| Read report of the Committee on Works re
Scotla Construction Co, contract, labourers wages.
February 15th, 1933,
The City Council.

Gentlemen:—

At s meeting of the Committee on Worké
on the 15th instant, the following resolution was
recommended to Council for adoptioni-

WHEREAS on the 22nd day Aprll 1932, +the
Olty of Halifax and the Scotia Construction Company
entered into a contract for the construction of
certain sidewalks, ocurbs and gutters;

AND WHEREAS at the completion of the
contract, the entire amount due the Scotia
Oonetruo%ion Company by the Oity of Halifax in
respect to the contract, except the sum of
$1l4 432,11 was duly peid to the sald Company by the
Olty of Halifax;

AND WHEREAS before the sald balance was
peld, the 0Lty of Halifax was notified by persons
oleiming to represent the workmen employed by the
Sootla Oonstruction Company, that the rate of
wages pald to the workmen by the Company wa: not
that provided to be pald by the sald contract;

AND WHEREAS the contractor ln due course
issued a writ of summons against the Clty of
Helifax to enforce paymeht to the sald company
of the saild sum of $14,432,11, in which actlon
Judgment by default against the Oity of Halifax
was obtained with costs;

AND WHEREAS the Oity of Halifax and the
Sootla COonstruction Company were also jointly
sued in an aoction on behalf of certain workmen
employed by the Company for a declaration as to
whether the City of Halifax could legally pay yhe
seid sum of $1l,U432,11 to the said Companyl

AND WHEREAS on the epplication on behalf
of the Oity to the Supreme Oourt of Nova Scotia,
the application of the City for laave to re-open
the Judgment by default and defend the action
and for other relief was not granted but
subsequently on eppeal by the City of Halifax to
the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia en banc, a Stay

92w




g

i

A
e S . - . : 3 R TR 21 YT B 1
. e iee ~ . " vron e S ;.u:.,"" . o et LRI FINT™ S8 & S L S T e L Y ,qlm'l.. .W it

February 16tk, 1933,

bf Execution ap to the sum of $5,000,00 out of the
said sam of $14,432.11 was granted 4o the said
ity of Halifax;

AND WHEREAS under Section 17 of the
sald contract it is provided that if the contractor
end any laborer or any person who has provided
materlal can not agree as to the amount due, the City
Engineer shall immediately after notice 1o fhe parties
conoerned hear and determine any quesition as 1o
such amount and the amount so found to be due
by the Oity Enginemy, shall be final and concluslve;

AND WHBREAS it is asserted on behalf
of the sald laborers +that there is a sum due 0
the sald ‘.aborers in respeot to wages as aforesald;

AND WHEREAS the City of Hnlifax, one of
the parties to the sald contract, is desirous of
having the dispute as to the sald wages settled
as provided by the contract;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Oity
of Halifax do request the Cify Engineer, to
inmediately hear and determine the sald euestion
a8 to the fallure by the Company to pay the
seld laborers the rate of wages prescribed by the
contradt, and to ascertain the amount, 1f any, to
be due the sald laborers as provided by Sectlon 17
of the sald contract.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City
of Halifax shall from time to time and at all
times hereafter well and truly save, defend and
keep karmless and fully indemnify the City
Engineer, hls heilrs, executors and administrators
from and against all loss, costs, charged, damages
and expenses, which the sald City Englneer may
at any time or times hereafter bear, sustaln
or suffer for, or By reason or on account of the
duties prescribed to be performed by the sald
Oity Englneexr by the sald contracto

A. Audley Thonpson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded by
Alderman liitchell that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.
BEPAIRS, NULBER 3 LADDER TRUCK

Read report of the Committee on

Firewards submitting tenders for repalring number
% ladder truock. ~9%ws




February 16th, 1933,

Feb, 2nd, 1933.

2 His Worship the Mayor,
: and Members of City Council,

Gentlemnense

At a meeting of the Committee on Fire-~ |
wards held thls day, the followlng tenders were h
consldered for repairins ¥3 Ladder truck which |
was badly demaged in accident of January 27th: '

Harold F. Curren $1,075.00
Super Service 8ta.Ltd. 46.20
Auburn Service Station g85.1%
MaoGregor Motors Ltd. L76.30
James Donohue Ltd., 378.00
N.S.Trucking Ltd. 350,00 |
Scotia Garage 345,00 |

tender of Scotia Garage at $345.00 being the
lowest he accepted.

Respectfully submitted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded

Your cormittee recommend that the ‘
by Alderman Golden that the report be adopt ed \

|
and that the tender of the Scotia Garage at $345.00, ’
being the lowest tender received, be accepted. |

Si iﬁ5 Motion passed.

W

// FIRES, THEIR CAUSES AND LOSSES \
Read report of the Committee on

L Firewards submitting report of Chief Churchill,

re fires, thelr causes and losses for the months of

Ehi October and November 1932.
. FILED

/ APPOINTMENT OLERK, OITY OLERK'S DEPARTMENT

UJ Read report of the Finance Committee
(" submitting applications for the position of

~

| O%ﬁ'%7 Olerk in the City Olerk!s Department.

~lt gl




February 16th, 1933,

Committee Room, City Hall,
February 15th, 1933,

To His Worship the Mayor,
end Membexs of 0ity Council.

l
Gentlemense | |
f

b At a meeting of the Commlittee on
8 | Flnance held this day, your committee had under
2 conslderation applioa%ione for the positlon of

| Olerk, in the O0ity Olerk's Department.

Your committee reconmend that the
eppliocation of We B. Publicover for the position
of Olerk in the Olty COlerk'!s Department at a
selary of §$1,500,00 be accepted. Alderman O'Malley
nominated Gerald Mahar and Alderman Conn
nonineted Harry Butler,

Respectfully submitted,

H‘ J,! StBOh,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded
by Alderman Doyle that the report be adopted.

Aldermen MoDonald then nouminates
Robexrt Hubley for the position.

Alderman Golden nominates J. K.

Lohnes for the position.

Aldermen Doyle then moves that

nominations cease.

A bellot was then taken for the
appointment of Qlerk in the City Olerk's
Department on the five. names mentioned.

The first ballot showlng; for Mr.

Publicover 7; for Mr. Butler 6; for Mr, Mehar 2;
for Mr. Hubley 2; and for Mr. Lohnes 1l.
FOR MR.PUBLICOVER FOR ME. BUTLER FOR MR .MAHAR FPOR MR.LOHNES FOR MR.}

HUBLEY
| Aldermen Mitchell Donovan 8tech Golden McDonald
2 Minshull Conn Miller Sneltzer
Daley Logan
Adams Ot Toole
Shields O'Malley
Getley Probert
Doyle
~¥— Y- Qe -] —Dee

_495_




February 16th, 1933,

The name of Mr. J. K. Lohnes is dropped.

The second ballot being taken there
appeared for Mr, Publicover 7; for M» Butler 7;
for Mr. Mahar 2; and for Mr. Hubley.2.

FOR MR,PUBLICOVER FOR MR. BUTLER FOR MR. MAHAR FOR MR.

HUBLEY

Aldermen Mitchell Donovan S8tech MocDonald

Minshull Conn Miller Smelt zer

Deley Logan

Adans | . G?l@en.

Shields OfToole

getley 0'Madley

Doylse Probert

e u?u ' Dee ~oDme

The names of Mr. Gerald Mahar and
Mr. Robert Hubley are dropped.
The third bellot belng takdn there

appeared for Mr, Publicover 10; for Mr. Butler 8.

FOR MR. BUTLER | FOR MR. PUBLICOVER
$ | Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Mitohell
L Jonn Minshull
SN Logan Stech
Y Golden ‘Mller
MoDonald Dgley
OlToole Adams
OtMalley Shields
. Probert Getley
e Smeltzer
y | Doyle
s B we), Ore

His Worddp the Mayor then declared
Mr. Publicover duly appointed to the position of

Olerk in the 0ity Olerk'!s Department.

v/ TENDERS FOR BINDING
Regd report of the Library Committee

submitting tenders for binding as follows.
February l4th, 1933,

To His Worship the lMayor ‘
and Members of the Oity 6ounoil.l

Gentlemen:«—
At a meeting of the Library Oommittee

held this day your committee had under oonsideration
tenders for bindinﬁ9gs follows.

[




February 16th, 1933.

Half Roan, Buokram,
T+CsAllen & Co $2416 1,68 per volume
Matheson & ‘ #1468 une
Blakeney 2.25 1,70 "
Phillips &
Marshall 1.75 1.65 "

, Your committee recommend that the
tender of Phillips & Marshall, being the lowest,
be accepted.

Respectfully submitted,

A. H. Minshull,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Minshull,
seconded by Alderman McDoneld that the report be
adopted and that the tender of Phillips & Marshall,

belng the lowest submitted, ba acoepted.

Motion passed.
//SUPT'S REPORT OF INMATES OITY HOME AND

T.B.HOSPITAL FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER,1G32.

b Read report of the Charitles

Committee showlng the number of inmates in the City

s Home to be 451 and the nugher of patients in the §
e | |

Y T. B. Hospital to be 57. i
. )

!

|

FILED

3

/' DIREOT RELIEF
Read report of the Olty Auditor

covering direct relief finanolal statement. | |
Halifax, N. S.Feb. 11th, 1933. |

| Expenditures on direct relief to
February llth emount to $143,347.79, made up as follows.

Expenditure to Jan.3let,1933 $118,066.60

) Add estimate of outstanding i
orders 10, 000,00 |

. Add Red Oroes contribution 2,500.00 |

B Add estimate of relief .
b - Feb. 18t to 1lth. 000.00 .
B "497“ ¢ Dy . %

|




February 16th, 1933,

Accounts Received angd Receivable

$1U5,566.60
Province of Nova Scotia  §l, 307,36
Do 5, 540 L0l
Do g 23
Do 8 022,
Do 10 "6, 33-
Dominion Government 307
go guo o
0 45 3
Do 8 022,
Do 10, ‘416, 33
School Teachers 1,447018
Do 1,452.11
Sundries i 10,00
- 70,572.21,
Approximeted valwe of
accounts not rendered, _26,472.19% Q%,044.40
Approximate cost to Oity $ 48,522,20

to Fsbo 1lth,

A. M. Butler,
QITY AUDITOR.

* Not yet received.

FILED

/ TAX OOLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 1933,
Read report of the City Auditor

submitting tax collections for the month of

January 1933,

City Auditor's Office,
January 3lst, 1933

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council.

Gentlemente

Report on Tax Collections for the
month of January is submitted. Collections amounted
to $56,449,26; corresponding period last year
$52,3 31 97 . Gollections on account of taxes for
the years 1908-1924 were $100.97. The ledger
value of this group on January 3lst, 1933, after
deducting Reserves for short collection amounted

to $553, 725.9k.

el G e

Y-
[




February l6th,ri9334

” e .

Civie Tax Outstanding New Accts.  Jani Outsﬁaﬁda

Year Reserves Balances and other Collect- ing
December adjustments ions Balances

Arrears Taxes:

1925-26 $67,598.62* $66,456;’1 -$1 6.62 60;1" 66,2 .56
1922—27 . 407,0%9.86* u;,zss.g. - 123.92 $62;sg .$43,15§.8
1927~-28 =~ 4h 420.51* L3 068,9 ~.252.eg 234,50 L42,582.17
1928~29 53;972.92* 49,577.28 = 50,1 401.06 - 43,126.0
19500 [ o3edon1221ie e ~ uBed 1 babe2 120 Jooest
1991758 47121 00w pal Tia o ‘85 13°Tioulh 373 7Rk

705,104.28 = 899.06 16,55095 687,654.27

"Oumregt Taxes - ' =
1932-33 U@, 473,56 639,059.67 665.40 28,802,412 610,922,668

-:Wiptexr Dept .

Retew, e66+27,021,11 _ 76,170.5k 1,005.90 65,0746k
1~,¢25;33’I_339 =~ 233,66 56,119,26 1,363,651,57

ey l
Xy

Y

o Colleotions of poll taxes in 1l93%2~33 of
oufrent and arrears to January 3let, 193% were ¢27,17.,75§
correspontiing period last year 23,582.;8. -

Respeotfully submitted,

6,00

A, M, Butler,
CITY AUDITOR,

* Includes special tax payments and
unexpended balances, and, for the Oivic Year 1925-26, a special
transfer as authorized by the Acts of 1928, Cap. 62. ‘

Any excess in these accounts above the outstanding tax balances
will be transferred to the General Reserve or the General
B8inking Fund, as ;?gEgase requires, on April 30th of each year.

“/'OBQINQEOE NO. 13 RELATING TO HACKS

'Read report of the Laws and Privileges
Oommittee submitting proposed draft amendment
to Ordinance No. 13 relating to haocks.
Oommittee Room,City Hall,
16tn,1933,

and Members of Oity Oouncil.

C%///ﬂ Gentlemenss

)yﬂz February
;%X To His Worship the Mayor,

499

. . January.
3




February 16th, 1933,

L At a meeting of the Committee on Laws
and Privileges held this day, the attached draft
amendment to Ordinance No. 13 was considered.

btached draft Yourdoommigfee reconmernd that the
atvacned drait amendment am amend#d be- abvRdvad., and
now read a second and last time and forggghegegé

the Governor-in-Oouncil for approval,

Respectfully submitted,

G. Mch. Dal ey,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Daley, seconded by
Alderman Doyle thaf the report be adopt ed.
Motion passed. |

Read draft amendment to Ordinance No.
13 relating to hacks.

BE IT ENACTED by the Mayor and Council
of the Oity of Halifax as follows:

1. Seotion 4 of Ordinance Number 13
"The Regulation of Hacks" ls amended by inserting
therein, lmmedliately after the word "desired" in
the third line thereof the following: "Every
application shall be accompanied by the proper fee',

2, Said Section 4 of said Ordinance
Number 13 1s further amended by striking out the
words "two rate payers" in the fourth line thereof
and substituting therefor the words "The Chief of
Police and one ratepayer",

Fe Section 15 of sald Ordinance Numbex
13 1s hereby repealed and the following substituted
therefor:

(a) "Every owner of a licensed motor-
drawn hack shall affix to each of the
license number plates on such hack,

e, plate or sign bearing the woxrds
"Taxi" or word or words having a
similar meaning. Such plates or
signs shall at all times be malntained,
by every such owmer, free from
foreign materials and in a condition
to be clearly legible. Such plates
or signs shall be supplied wlthout
chaxrge by the Clerk to the llcensed
owner of such hack at the time of
the granting of such licemnse.

=500~




February 1.6th, 1933,

If any such plates shall become lost cr
defaced, additlonal plates on gligns

may be obtalned without charge from the
Clerk uvpon proof belng given,
satisfactory to %he Clerk, that such
plates ox &kbns have in faot become
lost or defaced.

(b) Every such owner who falls to comply
with any of the provisions of this
section vhoercin a duty is imposed
upon such ow..wI shall for each
offence be liable to a penalty not
exceeding Ten Dollars ($10.00) and in
default of payment of sald psnalty
to imprisonment for a period not
exceeding ten days',

4, Section 30 of saild Ordinance number 13,
respecting "The Regulation of Hacks" is amended

by striking out the word fimay" in the secorid line
thereof, and substituting therefor the word "shall',

Section 30 of sald Ordinance number
1% 1is further amended by adding thereto
immediately following the woxrd "hack" in the sixth
line thereof the following words "Provided however
that nothing in thls sectlon shall apply or be
construed to apply to any licensed hack in which
e tarximeter, so-called, is properly installad.

Section 31 of sald Ordinance number
1% 1is further amended by adding thereto, immediately
following the word "Ordinance" in the third
line thereof, the following words: "Provided
however, that nothing in this section shall apply.
or be oonsurued to apply to any licensed hack in
which a taximeter, so-called, 1s properly installal.

Be Seotion 31 of sald Ordinance number ,Ww
13 is amended by inserting, immedlately following -

the word "greater' in the second line thereof

the words '"or less',

e The Table of Fares in the
schedule to sald Ordinance number 13 is repealed and
the followlng Table of Fares substituted therefor'

For not more than two passengers, for any

distance up to 1 mi]e.o...“...M“.o....... 050
For not more than two passengers, for each
additional % mile or fraction théreofscsess  o15
For each passenger in excess of two, H¢

per half mlle.

Ohildren under five years of age, when

accompanied by adultso...o....u.e......... Freea:
Ohildren over five yeares and not over

twelve years, when accompanied by adults Half fare




February 16th, 1933

For gmplgyment by the hour, for shopping |
Or v'lSitlngoooanoooanoonoooonoooooo.nonon %3000
For employuent by the hour, not more than

passengers (Touring) 4,00
For employment by the hour, more than
5 passengere (Tourlng) 5600

Outeide of City limits, rates on application
for 8erviceBoscoscocsnscecencosnooorescsssn '

Second reading.
5 Moved by Alderman Daley, sgconded by
] Alderman Doyle that the draf#ﬁggngﬂ@ﬂaed be

adopted and forwarded to the Governor-in-Council

for approval. Motion paseeda

10+10 ofclock,

Moved by Alderman Q!'Malley, seconded
by Alderman Daley that this meeting downov ) N
adjourn untll February B7th at & P}M, |
Motion passed. Meeting adjourned,

LIST OF HEADLINES

Genexnl Accounts 4,
works Department Accounts | L
0ty Health Board Accounts Y7,
Fire Department Accounts 4
Olty Prison Accounts 4
Gardens,Parks and Oommons Accounts 477
01ty Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts 474
Library Conmmittee Accounts 474

Police Department Accounts 479

Leglelation 420

Bwaine Street, Sewer and Water Lao

Repairs, Steam Roller 4gl

Paving Assessment Lap
Superannuation, Bruce Kinsman 4g3

Refund, Superannuation Contributions,

Late Oaptain Ernest Graves Ug5
Resignation,W.E.Palmer,Ohief of Police U8
Appointment Ohief of Police. 49

Scotla Construction Oo - Labourers

Wages 492

Repairse, Number 3 ladder truck 49?

Fires, Thelir Oavees and Losses Lol

Appointment Olerk, Oity Olerk!s ,
Department Loly |
Tenders for Binding Lo6

502~




- . "t-w'-.o...,'q.' oo
T ..

February 16th, 1933,

HEADLINES (Oontinued)

Supt!s Report of inmates City Home and
T.B.Hospital for the month of Dec. 1932
Direct Relief
Tax Collections for the month of
January 1933,
Ordinance No. 13 relating to hacks

hgy
497
Log
499

Ay Audley Thompson,
MaY

OR.

He Ce Powell,
CITY CLERK.

“503~




